

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

---

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

-against-

AMGEN, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 06-C-0582-C

---

DEFENDANT DEY, INC.'S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
<b>THIS COURT HAS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OVER     THE WISCONSIN ACTION UNDER 37 U.S.C. § 3732(b) AND     THE ACTION IS REMOVABLE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....</b>	<b>5</b>
A.    This Court Has Original Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Action Because Section 3732(b) Is An Independent Statutory Grant of Jurisdiction.....	5
B.    This Action May Be Removed Under 28 U.S.C. § 1441 <i>et seq.</i> Because of the Grant of Jurisdiction in Section 3732(b).....	8
C.    Wisconsin's Legislative History Argument Supports Dey's Position .....	9
D.    Section 3732(b) Creates Jurisdiction Over Actions, Not Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Claims.....	11
E.    Federal Question Jurisdiction Also Exists Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14
II. <b>DEY'S OCTOBER 11 NOTICE IS TIMELY UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) .....</b>	<b>16</b>
A.    The "Other Paper" Need Not Arise from the State Action.....	16
B.    The Cases Upon Which Plaintiff Relies Are Inapposite .....	21
C.    The "Voluntary Action" Rule Does Not Apply in This Case .....	22
D.    The Federal Qui Tam Complaint Against Dey Is A Ground for Removal Separate And Apart From The Qui Tam Action Against Abbott .....	24
III. <b>WISCONSIN'S SEVERANCE ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS .....</b>	<b>26</b>
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Ahearn v. Charter Township of Bloomfield, 100 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

Alsup v. 3-Day Blinds, Inc., 435 F. Supp. 2d 838 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....2

American National Red Cross v. S.G. and A.E., 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....*passim*

Ancar v. Murphy Oil U.S.A., Inc., Nos. 06-3246 - 06-3262, 2006 WL 2850445  
(E.D. La. Oct. 3, 2006) .....:.....17

Avco Corp. v. Local 1010 of the International Union, 287 F. Supp. 132 (D. Conn.  
1968)..... 21

Benson v. SI Handling Systems, Inc., 188 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 1999).....2

Blair v. Shanahan, 38 F.3d 1514 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1066.....11

Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc., 292 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 26

Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Breward, Inc., 538 U.S. 691 (2003)..... 3, 8, 9  
14

Brierly v. Alusuisse Flexible Packaging, Inc., 184 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 24

Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....8

Broderick v. Dellasandro, 859 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.Pa. 1994) ..... 17

Brown v. Pitchess, 13 Cal. 3d 518 (Cal. 1975).....:.....6

California v. Keating, 986 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1993).....11

City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons, 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....23

Critney v. National City Ford, Inc., 255 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....:..... 12

Crocker v. A.B. Chance Co., 270 F. Supp. 618 (S.D. Fla. 1967).....25

Davis v. Life Investors Insurance Co. of America, 282 B.R. 186 (S.D. Miss.  
2002).....13

<u>Davis v. Life Investors Insurance Co. of America, Inc.</u> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	23
<u>Doe v. American Red Cross</u> , 14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dowd v. Alliance Mortgage Co.</u> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<u>EEX Corp. v. ABB Vetco Gray, Inc.</u> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tx. 2001).....	15
<u>Eltman v. Pioneer Communications of America, Inc.</u> , 151 F.R.D. 311 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	25
<u>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Global Sharp Solutions, Inc.</u> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	26
<u>Gorman v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 629 F. Supp. 1196 (D. R.I. 1986) .....	25
<u>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Dame Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</u> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	1, 20
<u>Grable. State of Wisconsin v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....	1, 2, 20
<u>Green v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 274 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hamilton v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</u> , 102 F. Supp. 594 (E.D. Ky. 1952) .....	18
<u>Henderson v. City of Chattanooga</u> , 2002 WL 32060139 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2002).....	22
<u>iGames Entertainment Inc. v. Regan</u> , No. 04-CV-4179, 2004 WL 2538285 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2004).....	18
<u>In Re Asbestos Litigation, No. CV01-1790-PA</u> , 2002 WL 649400 (D. Or. Feb. 1, 2002).....	23
<u>In Re Donington, Karcher, Salmond, Ronan &amp; Reinone, P.A.</u> , 194 B.R. 750 P.N.J. 1996).....	24
<u>In re Estate of Tabas</u> , 879 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	13
<u>In re Pharm. Industrial Average Wholesale Price Litigation</u> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2006).....	20
<u>In re Pharm. Industrial Average Wholesale Price Litigation</u> , MDL-1456 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2006).....	1

<u>International Paper Co. v. The Inhabitants of the Town of Jay, Maine</u> , 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<u>Kocaj v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 794 F. Supp. 234 (RD. Mich. 1992) .....	22
<u>Krasnow v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 773 F. Supp. 806 (E.D. Va.1991) .....	25
<u>Marano Enterprises v. Z-Teca Restaurants, L.P.</u> , 254 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</u> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 1999) .....	22
<u>Murphy Brothers, Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</u> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	24, 25
<u>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</u> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<u>Pence v. Kleppe</u> , 529 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1976).....	7
<u>Pennsylvania v. TAP Pharm. Products, Inc.</u> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	20
<u>Poulos v. NAAS Foods, Inc.</u> , 959 F.2d 69 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Sanchez v. Liggett &amp; Myers, Inc.</u> , 187 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	18, 19
<u>Save our Sound Fisheries Association v. Callaway</u> , 429 F. Supp. 1136 P.R.I. 1977).....	7
<u>Simms v. Roclan Energy Services, Inc.</u> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 731 (W.D. La. 2001) .....	6, 15
<u>State of Alabama v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , No. 2:06cv920 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 2, 2006).....	14
<u>State of Hawaii v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</u> , No. 06-00437 (D. Hawaii October 27, 2006).....	14
<u>State of Minnesota v. Phainacia Corp.</u> , No. 05-1394 (PAM/JSM), 2005 WL 2739297 (D. Minn. Oct. 24, 2005).....	19
<u>Stauffer v. Citizens Alliance Education Foundation</u> , 2001 WL 34039481 (D. Ore. Dec. 14, 2001).....	22
<u>Syngeta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</u> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	12
<u>T.L.G. v. M.E.H.</u> , 692 P.2d 1227 (Mont. 1984) .....	6
<u>Thomson v. Able Supply Co.</u> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....	23, 24

<u>TMI Litigation Cases</u> , 940 F.2d 832 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	16
<u>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. Merck &amp; Co.</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4860.....	19, 24
<u>United States of America ex rel. Ven-A-Care of the Florida Keys, Inc. v. Dey, Inc. et al.</u> , Civil Action No. 05-11084-MEL (D. Mass.).....	1
<u>United States ex rel. Thistlethwaite v. Dowty Woodville Polymer, Ltd.</u> , 110 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5, 13, 14
<u>Westwood v. Fronk</u> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 536 (N.D. W.Va. 2001).....	25
<u>Yamevic v. Brink's, Inc.</u> , 102 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<u>Young v. Chubb Group of Insurance Cos.</u> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 806 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	17
<u>ZB Holdings, Inc. v. White</u> , 144 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	6

## STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3732(b).....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1415(g).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 345 .....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7424.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14, 15, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	11

28 U.S.C. §1441(a).....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	1, 3, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2323.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3).....	10
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33.....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

69 Fed. Reg. 68370-68372 (November 24, 2004).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 99-690, at 17 (1986).....	3, 9
